

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION

WEBSEED, INC. and BRIGHTON MEDIA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-00576-DII

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, GLOBAL
ENGAGEMENT CENTER, DEPARTMENT
OF DEFENSE, DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, NEWSGUARD
TECHNOLOGIES, INC., INSTITUTE FOR
STRATEGIC DIALOGUE, GLOBAL
DISINFORMATION INDEX, META
PLATFORMS, INC. (f/k/a FACEBOOK,
INC.), GOOGLE LLC, X CORP. (f/k/a
TWITTER, INC.), JOHN DOE 1, JOHN
DOE 2, JOHN DOE 3, JOHN DOE 4, JOHN
DOE 5, JOHN DOE 6, JOHN DOE 7, JOHN
DOE 8, JOHN DOE 9, and JOHN DOE 10,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANT X CORP.'S OPPOSED MOTION TO SEVER AND TRANSFER
PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS AGAINST IT
TO THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND2

 A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations2

 B. X Corp.’s Terms.....4

 C. The Location of X Corp.’s Potential Witnesses and Evidence6

III. LEGAL STANDARD.....6

IV. ARGUMENT8

 A. Plaintiff’s Claims Against X Corp. Should Be Severed and Transferred to the Northern District of California Pursuant to the Terms’ Forum Selection Clause....8

 1. The Terms’ Forum Selection Clause Is Mandatory8

 2. The Terms’ Forum Selection Clause Applies to Plaintiff’s Claims Against X Corp.9

 a. The Terms’ Forum Selection Clause Is Valid and Enforceable.9

 b. The Terms’ Forum Selection Clause Applies to Plaintiffs’ Claims against X Corp.11

 3. Under the Rolls Royce Standard, This Court Should Sever and Transfer Plaintiffs’ Claims Against X Corp. Pursuant to the Terms’ Forum Selection Clause.....13

 B. In the Alternative, Plaintiffs’ Claims Against X Corp. Should Be Transferred to the Northern District of California for the Convenience of the Parties and Witnesses Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 140416

 C. As a Further Alternative, Plaintiff’s Claims Against X Corp. Should Be Transferred to the Northern District of California, Where This Lawsuit Could Have Been Filed, Because This Court Is Not a Proper Venue17

V. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Equifax Info. Servs. LLC
 2024 WL 643297 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 15, 2024) 19

Athens v. Copidas
 2023 WL 6450423 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 3, 2023) 19

Atl. Marine Const. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for W. Dist. of Texas
 571 U.S. 49 (2013)..... 6, 7, 14

Benchmark Electronics, Inc. v. J.M. Huber Corp.
 343 F.3d 719 (5th Cir. 2003) 12

Bilodeau v. Ahern Rentals, Inc.
 2021 WL 8016841 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2021) 9

Bowen, Miclette & Britt Ins. Agency, LLC v. Marsh USA Inc.
 2015 WL 5458631 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 17, 2015) 16

Buc-ee’s, Ltd. v. Bucks, Inc.
 262 F. Supp. 3d 453 (S.D. Tex. 2017) 13

Davis v. Meta Platforms, Inc.
 2023 WL 4670491 (E.D. Tex. July 20, 2023) 10, 11, 12, 15

Haynsworth v. The Corp.
 121 F.3d 956 (5th Cir. 1997) 10

Howard v. Goldbloom
 241 Cal. Rptr. 3d 743 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018) 12

Huffington v. Cont'l Airlines, Inc.
 1998 WL 874937 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 4, 1998) 19

In re J.D. Edwards World Solutions Co.
 87 S.W.3d 546 (Tex. 2002)..... 12

In re Nationwide Ins. Co. of Am.
 494 S.W.3d 708 (Tex. 2016)..... 11

In re Rolls Royce Corp.
 775 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2014) 6, 8, 13, 14

In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.
 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) 14, 17

JPay LLC v. Houston
 2024 WL 3687099 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 5, 2024)..... 9

Lacy v. Off. of Att’y Gen. Child Support Div. of Texas
 2020 WL 13725928 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 18, 2020) 18

M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.
407 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 10

McClintock v. Sch. Bd. E. Feliciana Parish
299 F. App’x 363 (5th Cir. 2008) 18

Mendoza v. Microsoft, Inc.
1 F. Supp. 3d 533 (W.D. Tex. 2014)..... 9

Metromedia Steakhouses Co. v. BMJ Foods P.R., Inc.
2008 WL 794533 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 26, 2008) 16

Moates v. Facebook Inc.
2021 WL 3013371, (E.D. Tex. May 14, 2021)..... 10, 12, 13

Noble House, LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London
67 F.4th 243 (5th Cir. 2023) 10

Phil. Indem. Ins. Co. v. White
490 S.W.3d 468 (Tex. 2016)..... 11

Ramos v. Super. Ct.
239 Cal. Rptr. 679 (Ct. App. 2018)..... 12

Ratcliff v. W & T Offshore, Inc.
2009 WL 10720340 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 10, 2009) 15, 17

Ray v. Google, LLC
2023 WL 7329562 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 18, 2023)..... 16

Rex Real Est. I, L.P. v. Rex Real Est. Exch., Inc.
2019 WL 2524830 (E.D. Tex. June 19, 2019)..... 19

Royal Smit Transformers BV v. HC BEA-LUNA M/V
2017 WL 819243 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 2017) 13

Sabal Ltd. LP v. Deutsche Bank AG
209 F. Supp. 3d 907 (W.D. Tex. 2016)..... 6, 9, 12

Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.
417 U.S. 506 (1974)..... 10

Smith v. Thor Motor Coach, Inc.
2024 WL 3585684 (S.D. Tex. July 30, 2024)..... 15

Stellar Restoration Servs., LLC v. James Christopher Courtney
533 F. Supp. 3d 394 (E.D. Tex. 2021)..... 16

Tabletop Media, LLC v. Citizen Sys. Am. Corp.
2016 WL 11522083 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2016)..... 18

Theallet v. H&M Hennes & Mauritz, L.P.
2020 WL 13413466 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 9, 2020)..... 14, 16

Trevino v. Cooley Constructors, Inc.
2014 WL 2611823 (W.D. Tex. June 9, 2014) 11

<i>W. Coast Trends, Inc. v. Ogio Int'l, Inc.</i> 2011 WL 5117850 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 27, 2011)	14
<i>Watson v. Lifeshare Transplant Donor Servs. of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> 2009 WL 10702544 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 3, 2009)	18
<i>Weber v. PACT XPP Techs., AG</i> 811 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2016)	passim
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1391	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1404	1, 6, 16, 17, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1406	7, 17, 19
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 45(c)	14
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 12(b)(3)	17
